
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 18 October 2021 
 

 
Committee:  

Northern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 26 October 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 

 

Members of the public will be able to access the live stream of the meeting by clicking on this link:  
https://shropshire.gov.uk/NorthernPlanningCommittee26October2021 

There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public but this will 
be very limited in order to comply with Covid-19 regulations. If you wish to attend the meeting 

please e-mail democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you.  
 
The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 

arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.   
The Agenda is attached 

Tim Collard 
Interim Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Joyce Barrow 

Garry Burchett 
Geoff Elner 

Ted Clarke 
Vince Hunt 
Mark Jones (Vice Chairman) 

Mike Isherwood 
Edward Towers 

David Vasmer 
Alex Wagner 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

Gerald Dakin 

Julian Dean 
Nat Green 

Nigel Hartin 
Pamela Moseley 
Steve Davenport 

 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  
Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
Email: emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://shropshire.gov.uk/NorthernPlanningCommittee26October2021
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 28th 

September 2021, attached, marked 2. 
 

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717; or 
Shelley Davies on 01743 257718. 

 

3  Public Question Time  

 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 2.00 p.m. 
on Friday 22 October 2021. 

 
4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 

prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

5  Harlescott Junior School , Featherbed Lane, Harlescott, Shrewsbury, SY1 4QN 
(21/03223/VAR) (Pages 7 - 24) 

 

Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) attached to planning permission 20/04289/FUL 
to allow amendments to site design and layout 

 
6  Land West, Lowe Hill Road, Wem, Shropshire  (21/02768/OUT) (Pages 25 - 60) 

 

Outline planning application for Residential development (Use Class C3) and associated 
access, public open space, drainage, infrastructure, earthworks and ancillary enabling 

works. All matters except for access reserved. 
(Revised scheme) (amended description) 
 

7  Proposed Dwelling Adjacent 36 Alexandra Avenue, Shrewsbury, Shropshire 
(21/04014/FUL) (Pages 61 - 76) 

 
Erection of 1No dwelling and formation of vehicular access 
 

8  Everglades, Brynhafod Lane, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 1SH (21/02444/FUL) 

(Pages 77 - 94) 

 
Change of use of existing residential dwelling/bed and breakfast (C3/B1 Use) to C2 
Residential Care home with associated external works to extend parking provision 

 
9  Riverside Medical Practice,  Roushill, Shrewsbury, SY1 1PQ (21/03951/FUL) (Pages 

95 - 104) 
 
General site clearance, removal of asbestos containing materials and demolition works to 

slab level at the Riverside Development Area 
 

10  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 105 - 128) 



 
 

11  Date of the Next Meeting  

 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday 23rd November 2021, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

26th October 2021 

 
 

NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2021 
In the Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 
2.00 - 5.25 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 

Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Vince Hunt, 

Mark Jones (Vice Chairman), Edward Towers, Alex Wagner, Julian Dean (substitute for 
Mike Isherwood) and Nigel Hartin (substitute for David Vasmer) 
 

 
 
45 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mike Isherwood (substitute: 

Councillor Julian Dean) and Councillor David Vasmer (substitute: Councillor Nigel 
Hartin).  

 

 
46 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 31st August 

2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

 
47 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions received. 
 

 
48 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

 
 

 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 28 September 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

 
49 Harlescott Junior School, Featherbed Lane, Harlescott, Shrewsbury, SY1 4QN 

(21/03223/VAR)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the variation of Condition 
2 (approved plans) attached to planning permission 20/04289/FUL to allow 
amendments to site design and layout and with reference to the drawings and 

photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer advised Members that if they were minded to approve 
the application an additional condition in relation to the colour of the water tank 

should be added to any permission granted.  
 

Ms Tracey Brown (local resident) spoke against the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Kevin Pardy, as local ward 

councillor, made a statement in objection to the proposal. 
 
Mr Jimmy Lennon (Architect) spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

The Principal Planning Officer responded to the concerns raised by the speakers and 
noted  that the location of the water tank had been approved.  
 

During the ensuing debate Members raised concern in relation to the impact of the 
water tank on local residents and the surrounding area and questioned if it was 

possible to sink the tank into the ground.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, it was RESOLVED:   

 

That consideration of the application be deferred to investigate if it would be feasible 
to sink the water tank into the ground. 
 

 
50 Site Of Former Sports And Social Club And Bowling Green, Albert Road, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY1 4JB (20/05217/FUL)  

 
The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 

of 12No. affordable dwellings (C3 Class) and 14No. supported living flats with 
Community Hub (C2 Class) and associated external works including ball strike 

fencing, road access, landscaping and car parking (amended description) and with 
reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, she drew Members’ attention 
to the location, layout and elevations. 

 
 

 

Page 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 28 September 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Dean Carroll, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement in objection to the proposal. 

 
Mr Stuart Thomas, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

During the ensuing debate Members expressed differing views. Some Members 
indicated their support for the proposal and considered the benefits of the scheme 
outweighed the concerns raised. Other Members expressed the view that the 

development would have a detrimental impact on highway safety, result in a loss of 
on-street parking and stated the affordable supported living units did not meet 

national space standards.  
 
The Technical Specialist Planning Officer responded to the concerns raised noting 

that the shortfall in the size of the affordable supported living units was very small 
and added that the national space standards were for guidance only. The Developing 

Highways Manager advised that the application met the expected parking standards 
for this type of development and stated that on-street parking was a privilege and not 
a right for residents.   

  
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 

the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the application in 
accordance with the Officer’s recommendation.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the report and 
authority delegated to the Head of Service to make any amendments to these 

conditions as considered necessary as well as to review and finalise the developer 
contributions (heads of terms as set out in the report) to be secured by S106 

following further consultation and discussion between Shropshire Council Leisure 
Services, Sports England and the applicant, agent and landowner. 
 

 
At 15:55 the meeting was adjourned for a short break and reconvened at 16:07. 

 
 
51 8 The Hawthorns, 21/03488/FUL  

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for an extension and 

creation of semi-detached dwellings and garage and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations. 
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Kate Halliday as local ward 

councillor, made a statement in objection to the proposal. 

Page 3



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 28 September 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

 
In accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees, the Solicitor read out a statement in support of the proposal from Mr 
Corey Waters, the Agent.  

 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the Officer’s 

recommendation. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation subject to the conditions as set in Appendix 1. 
 

 
52 15 Corsten Drive, Shrewsbury, SY2 5TJ (21/03197/FUL)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of two 
storey rear extension and proposed patio area and with reference to the drawings 

displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations. 
 

Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 

support for the Officer’s recommendation. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation subject to the conditions as set in Appendix 1. 
 

 
53 Land West Lowe Hill Road, Wem, Shropshire (21/02768/OUT)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline application for the for 
Residential development (Use Class C3) and associated access, public open space, 

drainage, infrastructure, earthworks and ancillary enabling works. All matters except 
for access reserved. (Revised scheme) (amended description) and with reference to 
the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location and layout.  

  
The Principal Planning Officer drew Members attention to the Schedule of Additional 

Letters which referred to a further letter of objection received from a member of the 
public and advised that if Members were minded to approve the application an 
additional Condition was should be added to any permission granted to limit the 

number of dwellings on site to 100.   
 

Mr Tony Moss, local resident spoke against the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Geoff Soul, on behalf of Wem Town Council spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 

Page 4



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 28 September 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 5 

 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Edward Towers, as local 
ward councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate 

and did not vote on this item.  
 
Michael Davies, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
The Developing Highways Manager displayed a plan showing the access to the site 
and stated that he was satisfied with the proposed conditions which would address 

any concerns in relation to highway safety.  
  

During the ensuing debate the majority of Members noted their objection to the 
application expressing concerns in relation to the impact on highway safety, the 
adverse visual impact on the landscape and that part of the proposed development 

was outside the development boundary and therefore contrary to policy.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, it was RESOLVED: 

 

That Members were minded to refuse this application on the basis that the proposed 
development would have an adverse visual impact on the landscape and part of the 

proposed development was outside the development boundary and therefore 
contrary to policy CS5 of the adopted Core Strategy; and policies MD2 and MD7a of 
the adopted SAMDev Plan.  In accordance with paragraph 17.4 of the Local Protocol 

for Councillors and Officers dealing with Regulatory Matters, the application stands 
deferred to a future meeting. 
 

 
54 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

  
        That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 
 

 
55 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 26th October 2021.  

 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Committee and Date 
 

Northern Planning Committee 
 
26th October 2021 

 Item 

 
Public 

 
 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 21/03223/VAR 

 
Parish: 

 

Shrewsbury Town Council  
 

Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) attached to planning permission 

20/04289/FUL to allow amendments to site design and layout 

 
Site Address: Harlescott Junior School  Featherbed Lane Harlescott Shrewsbury SY1 

4QN 
 

Applicant: Property Services Group (PSG) 
 

Case Officer: Kelvin Hall  email      : kelvin.hall@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 351747 - 315282 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
 
Updated Recommendation:  Grant planning permission for a variation of conditions of 

permission ref. 20/04289/FUL subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1, with an 
additional condition that the tank is painted dark green, and to any modifications to these as 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Northern Planning Committee – 26th October 2021  Agenda Item 5 – Harlescott School, Shrewsbury    

 

2 
 

considered necessary by the Assistant Director. 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
1.2 

This application was reported to the North Planning Committee at its meeting on 28 th 

September 2021.  The Committee Report is appended below.  The officer 
recommendation was that planning permission should be granted for a variation of 

conditions of permission ref. 20/04289/FUL subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1 of the Committee Report and to any modifications to these as considered 
necessary by the Assistant Director.  At that meeting Members resolved as follows: 

That consideration of the application be deferred to investigate if it would be feasible 
to sink the water tank into the ground. 

 
The applicant has submitted a report relating to this matter and this is discussed below.  
 

2.0 BACKGROUND TO PROPOSAL 

2.1 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
2.2 

Planning permission for classroom extensions and 
[...]
44/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Oswestry Town  
 

Proposal: Change of use of existing residential dwelling/bed and breakfast (C3/B1 Use) 

to C2 Residential Care home with associated 
external works to extend parking provision 
 

Site Address: Everglades Brynhafod Lane Oswestry Shropshire SY11 1SH 
 

Applicant: Achieve Together 
 

Case Officer: Mark Perry  email      : mark.perry@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 328294 - 329685 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made. 

 
 
 

Recommendation:-  Approval  subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



Northern Planning Committee – 26th October 2021  Agenda Item 8 – Everglades, Brynhafod Lane, Oswestry    

 

2 

 
 

 

REPORT 

 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 This application is seeking full planning permission for the change of use of an 

existing dwelling, which is currently part operated as Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation, to a residential care home which falls within the C2 use class. 
No external works are proposed to the dwelling and the only works proposed are 

to the inside of the dwelling to reconfigure its layout and externally are to improve 
the parking provision to provide four additional spaces.   

 
1.2 The dwelling will be internally adapted to achieve self-contained accommodation 

for 8no adults whose primary diagnosis is autism, Learning Disability and 

associated co-morbidities. There will be a maximum of 8no support/management 
staff supporting the residents, on a 24hr basis. There will be staff office/sleeper 

accommodation. The proposals enable supported independent living prior for 
residents prior to them moving elsewhere in the community once they have 
gained the necessary skills. The applicant advises in their submission that 

Shropshire Council and Achieve Together will work in partnership to ensure 
residents with learning disabilities who live in Os
[...]
to existing residential summerhouse to provide 
additional bed and breakfast accommodation GRANT 27th November 2014 

15/03972/TPO Works to trees protected by Shropshire Council Tree Preservation Order (Land 
at and around Brynhafod Lane, Brynhafod Drive, Oswestry) TPO 2012 (see Tree Report) 
GRANT 5th November 2015 

17/00975/FUL Erection of a two-storey extension to form ancillary accommodation GRANT 
19th May 2017 

21/02444/FUL Change of use of existing residential dwelling/bed and breakfast (C3/B1 Use) to 
C2 Residential Care home with associated 
external works to extend parking provision PCO  

 
 

Page 91



Northern Planning Committee – 26th October 2021  Agenda Item 8 – Everglades, Brynhafod Lane, Oswestry    

 

16 

 
 

 

 
11.       Additional Information 
 

View details online:  
 

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information) 
 

 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)   
Councillor Ed Potter 

Local Member   

 
 Cllr Duncan Kerr 

Appendices 

APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 
 

Page 92



Northern Planning Committee – 26th October 2021  Agenda Item 8 – Everglades, Brynhafod Lane, Oswestry    

 

17 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Conditions 
 
STANDARD CONDITION(S) 

 

 
 
  1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 (As 

amended). 
 
 

  2. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans and 
drawings  

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and details. 
 

 
 
CONDITION(S) THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL BEFORE THE DEVELOPMENT COMMENCES 

 
 

 
  3. a) No works associated with the development permitted will commence and no 
equipment, machinery or materials will be brought onto the site 
[...]
n Planning Committee – 26th October 2021  Agenda Item 8 – Everglades, Brynhafod Lane, Oswestry    

 

18 

 
 

informed of the identity of said person. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the local area and to protect the natural features that 
contribute towards this and that are important to the appearance of the development. 

 
 
CONDITION(S) THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL DURING THE CONSTRUCTION/PRIOR TO 
THE OCCUPATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

 

 4. Details of a car parking layout to provide 11 spaces with permeable surfacing shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority; the car parking shall be 

laid out fully in accordance with the approved details and completed prior to the use hereby 
approved commencing.  
 

Reason: To provide an adequate level of on site car parking to serve the development. 
 
CONDITION(S) THAT ARE RELEVANT FOR THE LIFETIME OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

 
  5. The C2 use hereby approved shall be for no more than 8 residents/ patients. 

 
Reason: To ensure an acceptable scale of the use. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
- 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 94



 
 

Committee and Date 
 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

26th October 2021 

 Item 

 
Public 

 
 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 21/03951/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Shrewsbury Town Council  
 

Proposal: General site clearance, removal of asbestos containing materials and 

demolition works to slab level at the Riverside Development Area 
 
Site Address: Riverside Medical Practice  Roushill Shrewsbury SY1 1PQ  

 

Applicant: Mr Tim Pritchard 
 

Case Officer: Mike Davies  email      : 

mike.daves.planning@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 349102 - 312765 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



Northern Plannin
[...]
ve, I conclude that the appeal should be 
dismissed. 

Samuel Watson 

INSPECTOR  

Page 128

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Harlescott Junior School , Featherbed Lane, Harlescott, Shrewsbury, SY1 4QN (21/03223/VAR)
	6 Land West, Lowe Hill Road, Wem, Shropshire  (21/02768/OUT)
	7 Proposed Dwelling Adjacent 36 Alexandra Avenue, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (21/04014/FUL)
	8 Everglades, Brynhafod Lane, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 1SH (21/02444/FUL)
	9 Riverside Medical Practice,  Roushill, Shrewsbury, SY1 1PQ (21/03951/FUL)
	10 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 10 - 10.1 26 Belle Vue Gardens Shrewsbury - Appeal Decision
	Agenda Item 10 - 10.2 APPEAL DECISION Former Four Crosses Public Hpouse Childs Ercall
	Agenda Item 10 - 10.3 APPEAL DECISION Ivy Cottage Walford Heath
	Agenda Item 10 - 10.4 APPEAL DECISION Well House Farm




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning 

Committee 
 
23rd November 2021 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2021 
In the Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 

6ND 
2.00  - 2.15 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      
Tel:  01743 257717 / 01743 257718 

 
Present  
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

Councillors Joyce Barrow, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Vince Hunt, Mark Jones 
(Vice Chairman), Mike Isherwood, Edward Towers, David Vasmer, Alex Wagner 

and Gerald Dakin (Substitute) (substitute for Garry Burchett) 
 

 
56 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Garry Burchett 
(substitute: Councillor Gerald Dakin) and Councillor Alex Wagner. 

 
57 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 
28th September 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman.  
 
58 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 

 
59 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion 

or voting on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
and should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

 
 

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 26 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

60 Harlescott Junior School , Featherbed Lane, Harlescott, 
Shrewsbury, SY1 4QN (21/03223/VAR)  

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the variation 

of Condition 2 (approved plans) attached to planning permission 
20/04289/FUL to allow amendments to site design and layout. 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing 

with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Kevin Pardy, 
as local ward councillor, made a statement in objections to the 
application. 

 . 
Mr Steve Owen, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the 

proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
The Solicitor advised the Committee that a roll call vote would be taken at 

the request of the Monitoring Officer, but that this did not constitute a 
recorded vote. 

 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments 
made by all of the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their 

support for the proposals noting that the request made at the previous 
meeting, to investigate sinking the water tank to make it less intrusive to 

local residents and the surrounding area, had been thoroughly 
investigated by officers. In response to a question, the Principal Planning 

Officer explained why bunding the water tank would not be possible.   
 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted for a variation of conditions of 
permission ref. 20/04289/FUL, subject to the conditions set out in 

Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report, with an additional condition that the 
plans as set out in condition 2 should be changed as it needs to specify 

not just the submitted plans but also those that were approved under the 
FUL approval which are still relevant. 

 
61 Land West, Lowe Hill Road, Wem, Shropshire  (21/02768/OUT)  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline planning application 
for residential development (Use Class C3) and associated access, public 

open space, drainage, infrastructure, earthworks and ancillary enabling 
works. All matters except for access reserved.  (Revised scheme) 

(amended description).  The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the 
Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact 

of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the 
surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the information 
contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.   The Planning Policy 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 26 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

Manager provided an update on the Housing Land Supply confirming that 
the Council has approximately six years supply of deliverable housing 

sites and that this site was deliverable and included within the adopted 
local plan.  

 
Councillor Geoff Soul, on behalf of Wem Town Council spoke against the 

proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing 
with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Edward 

Towers, as local ward councillor, made a statement in objection to the 
application and then left the table, took no part in the debate, and did not 

vote on this item.  
 

Andrea Caplan, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments 

made by all of the speakers, some Members expressed their support for 
the proposals however, the majority of Members gave greater weight to 

upholding the development boundary, noting that 25% of the site fell 
outside the development boundary identified in the adopted Shropshire 

Local Plan.   
 

RESOLVED: 
That outline planning permission be refused on the basis that part of the 
proposed development was outside the development boundary and 

therefore contrary to policy CS5 of the adopted Core Strategy; and 
policies MD2 and MD7a of the adopted SAMDev Plan.   

 
62 Proposed Dwelling Adjacent 36 Alexandra Avenue, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire (21/04014/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of 
1No dwelling and formation of vehicular access. Members’ attention was 
drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of Additional 

letters.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments 
made by all of the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their 

support for the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 26 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

 
63 Everglades, Brynhafod Lane, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 1SH 

(21/02444/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the Change of 
use of existing residential dwelling/bed and breakfast (C3/B1 Use) to C2 

Residential Care home with associated external works to extend parking 
provision.  Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained 

within the Schedule of Additional letters.  
 
Jonathan Martin, on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing 

with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Duncan Kerr, 
as local ward councillor, made a statement in objection to the application 

and then left the room, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this 
item.  

 

Jennifer Hughes, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

During the ensuing debate it was acknowledged that this type of 
accommodation for those in need of assisted living, was needed within 

Shropshire.  However, there were concerns around the suitability of the 
access to the property.  The Developing Highways Manager advised the 
Committee that whilst the access lane was narrow, their recommendation 

was that the access was acceptable and that it did not breach threshold of 
severe, as set in planning policy. The Committee also took into account 

and the concerns expressed by local residents.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments 
made by all of the speakers, Members expressed their support for the 

proposals.  
 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
64 Riverside Medical Practice,  Roushill, Shrewsbury, SY1 1PQ 

(21/03951/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for general site 
clearance, removal of asbestos containing materials and demolition works 
to slab level at the Riverside Development Area 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 26 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 5 

 

 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments 

made by all of the speakers, Members expressed their support for the 
proposal. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
65 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted.  

 
66 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee 

would be held at 2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 23rd November  2021. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 


